
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.05 on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 11 March 2020
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms CDE, Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Departmental Update 5 - 12

5 Cabinet Member priorities
Verbal update

6 Report of the Children's' Mental Health Task Group 13 - 20

7 Corporate Parenting
To follow

8 School Standards - Annual Report
To follow

9 Performance Monitoring 21 - 28

10 Planning the 2020/21 Work Programme 29 - 38

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.



For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.
Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.
Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on sile
[...]
w the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 



For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
10 FEBRUARY 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.45 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Sally Kenny (in the Chair), 

Councillor Hayley Ormrod, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Omar Bush, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor James Holmes, Councillor Russell Makin, 
Councillor Dennis Pearce, Councillor Dave Ward, Emma Lemon, 
Colin Powell and Councillor Owen Pritchard

Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (Head of School Improvement), Caroline 
Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Karl Mittelstadt (Head 
of Policy, Performance and Partnerships) and Rachael Wardell 
(Director, Children, Schools & Families Department)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Marsie Skeete (with Cllr Owen 
Pritchard as substitute), Keith Makin (Chair of MSCB) and Jane McSherry (Head of 
Education)

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

4 DEPARTMENTAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Children, Schools and Families summarised the report and answered Panel Member’s 
questions as below; 

 ACTION Director of Children, Schools and Families to provide percentage with regards to the 
increase in care proceedings (para 2.15). 

 An announcement will be made soon with regards to the Benedict School re-brokering.
 We are looking for alternative sources of funding in order to reduce knife crime and continue 

the rise in engagement.

5 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2020-24 (Agenda Item 5)

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Director of Corporate Services introduced the report. 

In response to Panel Members questions the Director of Corporate Services and the Director of 
Children, Schools and Families clarified; 

 With regards to the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) deficit, we are setting monies aside to 
offset this while we await the outcome of the consultation. CIPFA will be issuing guidance 
about the changes.

 Merton did contribute to the Government consultation as part of the Society of London 
Treasurers response. 

 Corporately the Directorate are considering the whole SEN transport offer. The initial report 
has been received and there are a series of proposals we could look at including personal 
budgets and increasing independent travel training

 We propose to reduce the foster carer allowance, not the fee. This would move us to a 
position in which our allowance is the same as the National Statutory Minimum. Carers will 
not see a reduction. We know that good support and training are also factors for 
recruitment. 

6 BUSINESS PLAN 2020-24 - SAVINGS INFORMATION PACK (Agenda Item 
6)

7 CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Schools and Adult Education is working on;
DSG recovery plan, written statement of action for Ofsted, Education Endowment Programme and 
addressing the need to improve A-Level results with the Attain Partnership.

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services is prioritising;
Youth voice and participation, corporate parenting, the young commissioner’s pilot, reinstalling the 
Children in Care Council and has volunteered to be a champion of participation and engagement for 
the Children’s Trust.

8 MERTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (Agenda Item 8)

9 REPORT ON IN HOUSE/INDEPENDENT FOSTER CARERS (Agenda Item 
9)

The report was presented by the Assistant Director of Children’s Social Care & Youth Inclusion.

We advertise all year round for the recruitment of foster carers via posters, word of 
mouth and the annual foster carer celebration.
At the suggestion of a Panel Member, The Director of Children, Schools and Families committed to 
undertaking a review of fees for foster carers in order to potentially encourage foster carers away 

Page 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

from agency work. It was mentioned that we currently invite independent foster carers to attend our 
training so they witness first-hand the support and fostering community Merton that has to offer.
It was also clarified that no matter how well Merton recruits, you can not completely eradicate the 
need for agencies in some cases. This could be due to complex needs or safety if a child needs to be 
placed outside of the borough. 

10 SUPPORT FOR SCHOOLS TO BECOME GOOD OR OUTSTANDING 
(Agenda Item 10)

The Head of School Improvement gave an overview of the report. 

A Panel Member commented that this subject had already been discussed at length at the School 
Standards Panel which is attended by many of the CYP Panel present.  

In response to a Panel Members concern of the exclusions figures, the Head of School Improvement 
explained that the School Standards report, which is scheduled for presentation at this Panel in 
March, will comment and expand on exclusions. 

11 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 11)

The Head of Performance, Policy and Partnerships drew the Panel’s attention to the indicators with 
significant changes and data caveats. 
Endorsement was sought to remove indicator 6 and invert indicator 21, to which the Panel agreed.

12 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 12)

The work programme was agreed. 

Page 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: 
Date: 11th March 2020
Wards: All 

Subject:  Departmental Update
Lead officer: Rachael Wardell, Director of Children, Schools and Families
Lead member: Cllr Kelly Braund, Cllr Eleanor Stringer
Contact officer: Karl Mittelstadt, Head of Performance, Policy and Partnerships

Recommendations: 
A. Members of the panel to discuss and comment on the contents of the report

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The report provides members of the panel with information on key 

developments affecting the Children, Schools and Families Department, 
since the panel’s last meeting and not covered elsewhere on the agend
[...]
 mainly based at the former family 
centre on Bond Road (with the exception of the parenting service which will 
remain at the purpose built space at Steers Mead), though Bond Road is 
currently being refurbished with teams temporarily based at Steers Mead 
and the Civic Centre. 

2.5. Since the last Scrutiny Panel, the Director attended Mitcham Town 
Community Trust Staff Conference delivering a workshop on the ‘Start Well’ 
theme, covering the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Strategy, the Merton 
Health and Care Together Plan, the Children and Young People’s Plan and 
the SEND Strategy. This provided an opportunity for school staff in Mitcham 
to reflect on the challenge of ‘bridging the gap’ and securing better outcomes 
for children and young people in this area, which currently has poorer 
outcomes than more affluent parts of the borough.  

2.6. Having successfully appointed to the two crucial roles in our Safeguarding 
Partnership of Independent Person and Independent Scrutineer, the 
partnership was pleased to welcome the Independent Person, Guy Collings, 
to the February meeting of the Safeguarding Partnership. Guy is a retired 
Police Commander and knows Merton well having spent most of his career 
working for the Metropolitan Police in South West London. At the same 
meeting we said goodbye to our outgoing Independent Chair, Keith Makin. 
Children’s Social Care and Youth Inclusion Division
MASH & First Response 

2.7. No update provided this time.
Safeguarding and Care Planning  

2.8. In terms of leavers and starters, the service welcomes William Bennett into 
the service as a team manager for Team 1. William joins Safeguarding and 
Care Planning from Merton Children with a Disability Team on a 6 month 
secondment. Trish O’Rorke left the service to join Croydon CSC. We have 
also welcomed two new agency social workers into team 1. Linda Goodhew, 
who is currently seconded into Head of Service for S & CP Service on a 12 
month interim basis, will be leaving 
[...]
 of 
Services in 
development, using 
a known and well-
used platform 
(Getting it On)
Once operational, 
marketing to 
Primary Care will 
be part of the 
rollout plan.
Primary Care 
Commissioner to 
flag with Practice 
Leads

Sarah Keen 
(CCG)

Hannah 
Pearson (CCG)
Report via 
CAMH 
Partnership, 
Autumn 2020

Recommendations 
four: The single point of 
access to be opened up 
to young people, 
parents and anyone 
worried about a young 
person. 

Child and 
Adolescent 
Mental Health 
Services 
(CAMHS)

Pilot for self-referral 
by 16-17yr olds 
already 
commenced and 
report due in June 
2020.
Further 
development will 
be dependent on 
this.

Sarah Keen 
(CCG)
Fran Boudour
(SWLStG MHT)

June 2020 and 
onward.

Recommendation five: 
Ensure mental health 

Merton CCG CSF have trained 
someone to deliver 

Public Health 
(named lead to 

Page 16



5

first aid training is 
provided to anyone 
working with young 
people.

CAMHS
Children 
Schools and 
Families 
Department

as part of the WSA 
and this has 
already been taken 
up by a number of 
schools.
Further training will 
be scheduled 
based on need.
Continue to access 
Thrive training for 
specific groups, 
currently focused 
on youth workers 
and CVS groups 
working with yp

be agreed)
Denise Dyer
(LBM) 
Reporting to 
CAMH 
Partnership
October 2020

Recommendation six: 
Pilot a young person 
social prescribing 
model.

Merton CCG CCG exploring 
whether the Social 
Prescribing model 
for adults could be 
expanded to 
include YP as part 
of the WSA

Sarah Keen 
(CCG)
Oct 2020

Recommendation 
seven: Encourage 
schools to provide 
mental health first aid 
training to every parent 
in Merton – exploring 
opportunities to work 
with the Mayor of 
London to deliver. 

Merton schools  
Children 
Schools and 
Families 
Department

Stem4 delivering a 
conference on 
emotional well-
being, hosted at 
Rutlish, for parents 
of YP of secondary 
age.
CSF to explore 
charitable funds to 
run other 
opportunities for 
parents.
O
[...]

Campaign
Joint 
communications 
plan in 
development for 
WSA work 

CAMH 
Partnership
Oct 2020

Page 18



7

Recommendation 
thirteen: CCG to lead a 
knowledge-sharing 
forum between 
Trailblazers and other 
Merton schools to 
ensure learnings and 
best practice from the 
pilot are shared. 

Merton CCG Already have a 
CAMH Network 
that runs termly.
School Mental 
Health Lead Forum 
commenced.
Use these forums 
to ensure best 
practice is shared. 
Trailblazer 
developments 
already a standing 
item on agenda for 
these groups.

Christa 
Blanckenberg 
(CCG)
Denise Dyer
(CSF)

March 2021

Recommendation 
fourteen: Ensure that 
the work of the 
trailblazer reaches 
under-represented and 
seldom heard such as 
BAME and LGBTQ+.

Merton CCG First cohort of 
Emotional Well 
Being Practitioners 
are now delivering 
interventions. 
Service user data 
is being collected 
and will be 
analysed over time.
National 
evaluations may 
also comment on 
this.

SWLStG report 
to CAMH 
Partnership
March 2021

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel
Date: 11 March 2020
Wards: All

Subject:  
Lead officer: Rachael Wardell, Director of Children, Schools and Families
Lead member: Cllr Kelly Braund, Cllr Eleanor Stringer
Contact officer: Karl Mittelstadt, Head of Performance, Policy and Partnerships

Recommendations: 
A. Members of the panel to discuss and comment on the contents of the report

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report summarises the performance information for 2019/20, up to 31 

January 2020, as set out in the accompanying document, the Children & 
Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Performance Index 2019/20.

2 DETAILS
Exception Report

2.1. There have been no changes to the BRAG ratings since the performance 
reported to the Panel in February 2020.

2.2. Indicator 3 (EHCP timeliness). This has been rated amber as performance 
remains within 5% of the target rate (55%
[...]
y in 
the classroom task 
group

Written report Stella Akintan, Scrutiny 
Officer

Update report

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators Head of Policy, 
Planning and 
Performance

To highlight items of 
concern

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2019/20

Written report Rosie Mckeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To review the work 
programme and agree 
any changes

P
age 36



Meeting date: 10 February 2020 (Deadline for papers: 12pm 30 January 2020)

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Budget scrutiny Budget/business plan 
scrutiny (Round 2)

Written report Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To discuss and make 
recommendations to 
forward to Cabinet

Holding the executive 
to account

Departmental update 
report 

Written report (to 
include scrutiny request 
of Harris Wimbledon 
update)

Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families; 

Update report

Standing items Cabinet Member 
priorities

Verbal update Cabinet Members for 
Schools and Adult 
Education; Children’s 
Services

To understand current 
priorities

Health scrutiny Merton Safeguarding 
Children Board

Written report Rachael Wardell; Paul 
Bailey; Keith Makin

Annual report

Holding the executive 
to account

In house/independent 
foster carers

Written report David Michael, HoS for 
Children in Care & 
Resources

Holding the executive 
to account

Support for schools to 
become good or 
outstanding’

Written report Elizabeth Fitzpatrick, 
Jane McSherry

Receive info on the 
work of the school 
improvement service

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators Karl Mittelstadt, Head of 
Policy, Planning and 
Performance

To highlight items of 
concern

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2019/20

Written report Rosie Mckeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To review the work 
programme and agree 
any changes

P
age 37



Meeting date: 11 March 2020 (Deadline for papers: 12pm 2 March 2020)

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account

Departmental update 
report

Annual report Rachael Wardell, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

Update report

Standing items Cabinet Member 
priorities

Verbal update Cabinet Member for 
Schools and Adult 
Education; Cabinet 
Member for Children’s 
Services

To understand current 
priorities

Holding the executive 
to account

Corporate Parenting Annual report El Mayhew, Assistant 
Director Children’s' 
Social Care and Youth 
Inclusion

To provide comments 
on annual report

Holding the executive 
to account

Schools Standards 
Annual Report

Written report Elizabeth Fitzpatrick, 
Jane McSherry

To scrutinise attainment 
information

Scrutiny review Children’s mental 
health task group: 
Action plan

Written report Jane McSherry Update report

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators Head of Policy, 
Planning and 
Performance

To highlight items of 
concern

Setting the work 
programme

Topic suggestions for 
2020/21

Written report Rosie Mckeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Departmental Update
	6 Report of the Children's' Mental Health Task Group
	9 Performance Monitoring
	March 2020 OV&SPanel Performance Dataset v3

	10 Planning the 2020/21 Work Programme
	CYP Work Programme 19-20




Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
11 MARCH 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.45 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Sally Kenny (in the Chair), 

Councillor Hayley Ormrod, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Omar Bush, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor James Holmes, Councillor Russell Makin and 
Councillor Dennis Pearce

El Mayhew (Assistant Director, Children's Social Care and Youth 
Inclusion), Karl Mittelstadt (Head of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships), Keith Shipman (Head of Education Inclusion) and 
Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & Families 
Department)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were apologies for absence from Cllr Dave Ward (with Cllr Billy Christie as substitute) Cllr 
Marsie Skeete and Jane McSherry.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record.

4 DEPARTMENTAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Children’s, Schools and Families described the great success of Merton’s first Annual 
Foster Carer Conference to the Panel. 

5 CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Members for Schools and Adult Education and Children’s Services both gave 
verbal updates on their current priorities. 

6 REPORT OF THE CHILDREN'S' MENTAL HEALTH TASK GROUP (Agenda 
Item 6)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Director of Children’s, Schools and Families introduced the report and clarified 
Recommendations 5 and 7 – actions will not achieve stated objective of provision of training for 
anyone/every parent. Should read “further training will be scheduled based on need”.

7 CORPORATE PARENTING (Agenda Item 7)

The Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care and Youth Inclusion provided a summary of the 
Annual Report.
In response to Panel Members questions the AD explained; 

 There is a local and national issue around court times. No authorities are currently meeting 
the 26-week deadline thought Merton is performing better than our regional and PAN 
London Local Authorities. 

 We will continue our work with families signed up to the Family Drug and Alcohol service.
 Case Management System (Mosaic) identified some inaccuracies so we are working with our 

I.T and performance teams to resolve this. When the data is accurate, it will be presented to 
Scrutiny. 

8 SCHOOL STANDARDS - ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 8)

The Head of School Improvement and the Social Inclusion Manager gave an overview of the report 
and pointed out areas of good performance, those requiring development and key priorities going 
forward.

In response to Panel Member questions, further details were provided by Officers as follows
 Schools are preparing a focused piece of work on permanent exclusions to analyse the rise in 

secondary school figures
 The 13% rise in home schooling figures is in line with the national figures/rise. There are a 

wide range of reasons as to why children are home schooled such as parental choice, poor 
attendance, mental health or not receiving their first choice for a school. 

 The Local Authority have limited legal powers in terms of home schooled children but do 
undertake home visits and education reports. Visits will be conducted twice in the first year, 
and then annually thereafter, if the education is deemed appropriate. If it is not appropriate, 
visits will occur every three months. As well as the visits, other support is given in the form of 
self-help group details and helpful websites to use.

 ACTION: The Social Inclusion Manager agreed to distribute/bring the broader report about 
home schooling to Scrutiny later in the year once it has been produced. 

9 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 9)

The Head of Performance, Policy and Partnerships gave a commentary on the performance 
monitoring report. 
ACTION: Electronic versions of handouts provided at the meeting to be distributed with the minutes.

10 PLANNING THE 2020/21 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Chair reminded the Panel to submit their ideas for the upcoming topic suggestion workshops.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

